UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): January 13, 2012

SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

DELAWARE (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) 0-21393 (Commission File Number) 04-3197974 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

50 Nagog Park, Acton, MA (Address of Principal Executive Offices) 01720 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number including area code: (978) 897-0100

No change since last report

(Former Name or Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions *kee* General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Principal Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Principal Officers.

Kevin M. Bisson has resigned as Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer, Secretary and Senior Vice President, Finance and Administration, of SeaChange International, Inc. ("SeaChange"), effective January 13, 2012, to accept a position at another publicly traded company. Mr. Bisson's resignation was not the result of any disagreement between Mr. Bisson and SeaChange regarding any matter relating to SeaChange's operations, policies, practices or financial reporting.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On January 13, 2012, SeaChange issued a press release regarding Mr. Bisson's resignation. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information contained in this Item 7.01 and Exhibit 99.1 attached and incorporated herein by reference is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section or Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. This information shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission made by SeaChange, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filings.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

The following Exhibit is attached to this report:

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press release issued by SeaChange International, Inc., dated January 13, 2012.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: /s/ Raghu Rau

Raghu Rau Chief Executive Officer

Dated: January 13, 2012

 Exhibit No.
 Description

 99.1
 Press release issued by SeaChange International, Inc., dated January 13, 2012.

Contacts:

Jim Sheehan SeaChange PR 978-897-0100 x3064 jim.sheehan@schange.com Martha Schaefer SeaChange IR 978-897-0100 x3030 martha.schaefer@schange.com

SEACHANGE ANNOUNCES DEPARTURE OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

New CFO Expected To Be Announced Next Week

ACTON, Mass. (Jan. 13, 2012) – <u>SeaChange International</u> (Nasdaq: SEAC) today announced that Kevin M. Bisson has resigned as Chief Financial Officer of SeaChange International, Inc., effective Jan. 13, 2012, to accept a position at another publicly traded company. Bisson served as CFO, Treasurer, Secretary and Senior Vice President of Finance & Administration since joining SeaChange in March of 2006.

"We sincerely thank Kevin for his years of dedication to SeaChange and his contributions towards ensuring the Company's continued financial strength and strong balance sheet. We wish him well in his future endeavors," said Raghu Rau, Chief Executive Officer, SeaChange. "We intend to announce the appointment of a new CFO next week."

About SeaChange International

SeaChange International (Nasdaq: SEAC) is a global leader in multi-screen video. The Company provides open, cloud-based, Emmy award-winning solutions and services for back office, advertising, content, in-home devices and broadcast to hundreds of media companies, including all major cable operators in the U.S., Europe and Latin America, plus other blue-chip companies such as Virgin Media, AT&T, Hutchison Whampoa, and DISH Network. Headquartered in Acton, Massachusetts, SeaChange is TL 9000 certified and has product development, support and sales offices around the world. Visit www.schange.com.

###